

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

The People of the State of Michigan

Plaintiff-Appellee,

MSC No. 162170

v.

COA No. 330612

Alex Jay Adamowicz

Oakland County Circuit Court

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 2014-251162-FC

**BRIEF OF RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
AND JELANI JEFFERSON EXUM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Allison L. Kriger (P76364)
LaRene & Kriger, P.L.C.
645 Griswold Street, Suite 1717
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 967-0100
allison.kriger@gmail.com

Andrea Lewis Hartung (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0913
alewishartung@macarthurjustice.org

Daniel Greenfield* (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434
daniel.greenfield@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted to the bar of this Court and that of
Illinois. Admission pending to the bar of DC.*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center and Jelani Jefferson
Exum*

Date: June 7, 2023

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities3

Statement of Interest7

Introduction.....7

Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction.....9

Statement of Questions Involved.....9

Argument9

I. The Text and History of Article 1, § 16 of the Michigan Constitution Suggest that Mandatory Life-Without-Parole (LWOP) Sentences for Late Adolescents are Both Cruel in Denying the Prospect of Reformation, and Unusual in Their Excessiveness.....9

 A. This Court rightly interprets Article 1, § 16’s prohibition on cruel *or* unusual punishment expansively, particularly for youth.....9

 B. A broad rule against cruel or unusual punishment aligns with Michigan’s longstanding guarantee of proportionate punishments. ..13

 C. The framers of the Michigan Constitution of 1850 likely considered a penalty cruel if the penalty disregarded the possibility of reformation.14

 D. A criminal punishment is unusual when it disregards Article 1, § 16’s inherent proportionality guarantee.16

II. Mandatory Life-Without-Parole (LWOP) for Late Adolescents is Inconsistent with Policy Surrounding the Purposes of Sentencing.18

 A. Long sentences are unlikely to deter adolescents.19

 B. Youth matters when considering the efficacy of incapacitation.21

 C. Public opinion is moving away from prioritizing retribution and toward supporting opportunities for release from prison.22

Conclusion and Relief Requested23

Certificate of Compliance25

Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Coker v Georgia</i> , 433 US 584 (1977).....	19
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010).....	11
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957 (1991).....	10
<i>Jones v Mississippi</i> , 141 S Ct 1307 (2021).....	12
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	11, 18
Michigan Cases	
<i>People v Adamowicz</i> , ___ Mich ___ (2023) (Docket No 330612)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Boykin</i> , 510 Mich 171 (2022)	11
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (Mich 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650 (1976)	19
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (Mich 1972).....	10, 14, 16, 17
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990)	13
<i>People v Parks</i> 510 Mich 225 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Schultz</i> , 435 Mich 517 (1990)	16
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017)	13

<i>People v Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301 (2022)	11
State Cases	
<i>Diatchenko v Dist Att’y for Suffolk Dist</i> , 1 NE3d 270 (Mass 2013)	12
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 197 Wash 2d 305 (Wash 2021).....	12
<i>People v Dillon</i> , 34 Cal3d 441 (1983)	12
<i>State v Comer</i> , 249 NJ 359 (NJ 2022)	12
<i>State v Hassan</i> , 977 NW 2d 633 (Minn 2022).....	17
Statutes	
Cal Pen Code § 3051.....	18
DC Code § 24-903 (2).....	18
Haw Rev Stat § 706-667	18
NJSA 2C:44-1b(14)	18
Vt Stat Ann tit 33, § 5102(2)(C)	18
Vt Stat Ann tit 33, § 5103	18
Other Authorities	
Antunes and Hunt, <i>The Impact of Certainty and Severity of Punishment on Levels of Crime in American States: An Extended Analysis</i> , 64 J Crim L & Criminology 486 (1973).....	20
Bekbolatkyzy, et al, <i>Aging Out of Adolescent Delinquency: Results From a Longitudinal Sample of Youth and Young Adults</i> , 60 J Crim Just 108 (2019)	21
Berry, III, <i>Practicing Proportionality</i> , 64 Fla L Rev 687 (2012).....	13
Berry, III, <i>Unusual State Capital Punishments</i> , 72 Fla L Rev 1 (2020).....	10

Berry, III, <i>Cruel & Unusual Non-Capital Punishments</i> , American Crim L Rev 1627, (2021).....	14
Casey, Jones, Somerville, <i>Braking and Accelerating of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 1 J Res Adolesc 2 (2011).....	20
Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....	8, 9, 10
Friedman, <i>Tracing the Lineage: Textual and Conceptual Similarities in the Revolutionary-Era State Declarations of Rights of Virginia, Maryland, and Delaware</i> , 33 Rutgers L J 929 (2002).....	11
Insel, et al, <i>White Paper on the Science of Late Adolescence: A Guide for Judges, Attorneys, and Policy Makers</i> , Ctr for L, Brain & Behav. (Jan 27, 2022).....	8, 21
Liu, <i>State Constitutions & the Protection of Individual Rights: A Reappraisal</i> , 92 NYU L Rev 1307 (2017).....	12
Mahar & Ordway, <i>Changing The Narrative on Criminal Justice: Michiganders Ready for Reform</i> , Safe & Just Michigan (Jan 18, 2022).....	22
Nagin, <i>Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 42 Crime & Just in Am: 1975-2025 (Aug 2013).....	20
Nat'l Institute of Justice, <i>Five Things to Know about Deterrence</i> , US Dep't of Just Office of Just Programs (May 2016).....	20
Nellis, PhD, <i>No End in Sight: America's Enduring Reliance on Life Imprisonment</i> , The Sentencing Project (2021)	21
Nelson, Feineh, & Mapolski, <i>A New Paradigm for Sentencing in the United States</i> , Vera Institute of Justice (Feb 2023).....	20
Reinert, <i>Reconceptualizing the Eighth Amendment: Slaves, Prisoners, and "Cruel and Unusual" Punishment</i> , 94 NC L Rev 817 (2016).....	12
Report of the Proceedings and Debates in the Convention to Revise the Constitution of the State of Michigan (1850)	14, 15, 16
Ryan, <i>Does the Eighth Amendment Punishments Clause Prohibit Only Punishments That Are Both Cruel and Unusual?</i> , 87 Wash U L Rev 567 (2010)	11

Smith, Robinson, & Hughes, *State Constitutionalism and the Crisis of Excessive Punishment*, 108 Iowa L Rev 537 (2023) 13

Tomlinson, *An Examination of Deterrence Theory: Where Do We Stand?*, 80 Fed Probation 33 (Dec 2016)..... 20

US Const, Am VIII 9

Walen, *Retributive Justice*, The Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy (June 2021)..... 22
